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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 87

AN ACT to repeal 452.01 (2) (d), 452.01 (2) (e), 452.01 (2) (f), 452.01 (2) (g), 452.01 (5m) (d) and 452.137;
renumber and amend 452.133 (2) (a)to amend 452.01(1m), 452.01 (2) (a), 452.01 (2) (b), 452.01 (2) (h), 452.01
(3e),452.01 (4d), 452.01 (4h), 452.01 (4452.01 (4t), 452.01 (5m) (intro.), 452.01 (5m) (a), 452.01 (5m) (c),
452.01(5r), 452.01 (7), 452.12 (3), 452.133 (1) (intro.), 452.133 (1) (a), 452.133 (1) (b), 452.133 (1) (c), 452.133
(1) (d), 452.133 (1) (e), 452.133 (1) (f), 452.133 (1) (g), 452.133 (2) (intro.), 452.133 (2) (b), 452.133 (2) (c), 452.138,
452.139(1) and 452.14 (3) (fip repeal and recreate 452.135; ando create 452.01 (2) (bm), 452.01 (3w352.01
(5j), 452.01 (5w), 452.01 (7r452.133 (2) (a) 2., 452.133 (2) (am), 452.133 (2) (d), 452.133 (4) and (5), 452.133
(6) and 452.134 of the statutesjating to: duties of real estate brokers and salespersons.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 452.01(2) (b) Is engaged wholly or in part in the busi
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: nessof selling_or exchanging interests or estateeal
estateor businesses, including businesses’ goodwill,
inventory, or fixtures, whether omot the business
SecTioN 1. 452.01 (1m) of the statutes is amended to includesrealproperty to the extent that a pattern-of real
read: estatesales or exchangés established, whether or not
452.01(1m) “Agency agreement” means a written suchthe person owns threal estate-is-ownday-such-per
agreemenbetween a broker and a client-under-s.-452.135senor businessesFive sales or exchangesone year or
) in which the client authorizes the brokemimvide 10 sales or exchang@s5 years is presumptive evidence

brokerageservices to the client of a pattern of sales or exchanges

SecTION 2. 452.01 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended SecTion 4. 452.01 (2) (bm) of thetatutes is created
to read: to read:

452.01(2) (a) For another perspand for commis 452.01(2) (bm) For another person, and for commis

sion,money or other thing of value, negotiatesadfers sion,money or other thing of value shows real estate or
or attempts to negotiate a sale, exchange, purcbhase, abusines®r its inventory or fixtures, whether or not the
rental of,_or the granting or acceptance of an option to businessincludes real propertyexcept that this para
sell, exchange, purchase, or res, interesbr estate in graphdoes not include showing a propettgt is ofered
real estate, a time share, or a business or its goodwill,exclusivelyfor rent.

inventory, or_fixtures, whether omot the business SecTioN 5. 452.01 (2) (d) of the statutes is repealed.

includesreal property SecTIoN 6. 452.01 (2)e) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 3. 452.01 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended SecTioN 7. 452.01 (2) (f) of the statutes is repealed.

toread: SecTioN 8. 452.01 (2) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 9. 452.01 (2) (h) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

452.01(2) (h) For another perspand for-acommis
sion,money or other thing of value, promotes thale,
exchangepurchase, option, rentady leasing of real
estate,a time shareor a business-epportunitiesr its
goodwill, inventory or fixtures, whether or not the busi
nessincludes real property This paragraph does not
applyto a person who only publishes or disseminates ver
batiminformation provided by another person.

SecTioN 10. 452.01 (3e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

452.01(3e) “Brokerage service” means any service
describedunder sub. (2)-(a)-to{provided by a broker
to another person.

SecTion 11. 452.01 (3w) of the statutes is created
read:

452.01(3w) “Designated agency” means a multiple
representatiomelationship in which each client of the
broker in the multiple representation relationship
receivemegotiation services from the broker only from
employeef the broker who are not providing negoti
ationservices to any othefient of the broker in the trans
action.

SecTioN 12. 452.01 (4d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

452.01(4d) “Employ%,” when used in reference to
a broker employing another brokexsalespersomr a
time—sharesalesperson;—includaseansengaging the
servicef another brokea salespersony a time—share
salespersowhoprovidesto provide brokeragservices
to the-brokeibrokers clients and customers on behalf of
the broker andunder the brokés supervision, including
engaginga broker salesperson, or time—-share salesper
sonas an independent contractor

SecTioN 13. 452.01(4h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

452.01(4h) “Employee”,” when used in reference
to an employee of a brokencludesmeansanother bre
ker, a salespersooy a time—share salespersagho pro-
vides brokerageservices to the-brokdarokers clients
andcustomers on behalf of the broker and under the bro
ker’s supervision, including a brokesalesperson, or
time—-sharesalesperson engaged by the bralsan inde
pendentontractor

SecTioN 14. 452.01(4p) of the statutes is amended
to read:

452.01(4p) “Employer”,” when used in reference to
a broker who is the employer of another brokesales
person,or a time-share salespersen-includesansa
broker who engages the services of another broker
salespersomr a time—share salesperson-who-provides
servicedo-the broker to provide brokerage services to
the broket's clients and customers on behalf of the broker
and under the brokés supervision, including a broker
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who engages the servicesariother brokeisalesperson,
or time—-share salespersan an independent contractor

SecTioN 15. 452.01 (4t) of the statutes is amended to
read:

452.01(4t) “Employment?,” when used in reference
to a brokets employmenbf another brokema salesper
son,or a time-share salesperson;-inclutesndhe state
of providingbeing engaged by a brokeer provideser
vicesto the-broker-by-the-othbrokers clients and cus
tomerson behalf of the broker and under th®kers
supervisionjncluding being engaged by the employing
broker;the-salesperson-or-the-time=share salespason
an independent contractor

SecTioN 16. 452.01 (5j) of the statutes is created to
read:

452.01(5j)) “Multiple representation relationship”
meansa relationship between a broker and 2 or nabre
thebrokers clients in which the clients are parties in the
sametransaction.

SecTioN 17. 452.01 (5m) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.01(5m) (intro.) “Negotiate” means to-act-as an
intermedianbetween the parties to-a transacpoovide
to a party assistance within the scope of the knowledge,
skills, and training requirednder this chapter in devel
oping a proposal or agreement relating to a transaction
includingdoing any of the following:

Section 18. 452.01 (5m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.01(5m) (a) -FacilitatingActing as an intermedi

ary by facilitating or participating in-the-parties’discus

sionof-theterms-of a-contract oragreement-concerning
communicationdbetween parties related to the parties’
interestsin a transaction._In this paragraph, providing
adviceor opinions on matters that are material to a frans
actionin which a person is engaged or intends to engage
or showing a party real estate does, in and of itself,
constituteacting as an intermediary by facilitatingpar
ticipatingin communications between patrties.

Section 19. 452.01 (5m)(c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.01(5m) (c) Presenting to a party the proposals
of other part|es to the transaction andrmf-emngtheparty
antages
giving the party a qeneral exolananon of the provisions
of the proposal.

Section 20. 452.01 (5m) (d) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 21. 452.01 (5r) of the statutes is amended
to read:

452.01(5r) “Party” meansa person seeking to-sell,
exchangebuy orrentan-interestinrealestate,-a-business
or-a-business-opportunityParty” includes-a-person-who
seekdgo-grant-or-accept-an-option-to-bgell-orrentan
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. . ' . . ity
engagen a transaction

SecTioN 22. 452.01 (5w) of the statutes is created

read:
452.01(5w) “Principal broker” means a broker who
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areasonable-partgersorwould want to be keptonfi-
dential, unless the information must be disclosed-under
par{c)-ors.-452.23 oris-otherwisequiredby law-to-be
disclosedor the-partypersonwhose interests may be
adverselyaffected by thedisclosure specifically autho

engagesa subagent to provide brokerage services in arizesthe disclosure of particular-confidentiaforma

transaction.

SecTioN 23. 452.01 (7) of the statutes is amentted
read:

452.01(7) “Salesperson” means any person other
thana broker or time—share salesperadm is employed

tion. A broker shall continue to keep the information
confidentialafter the transaction is completed after the
brokeris no longer providing brokerage services to the

party person
Section 31. 452.133 (1) (e) of the statutes is

by a brokerto-perform-any-act-autherized-by-this-chapter gmendedo read:
to-be performed-by a brok

er

SecTioN 24. 452.01 (7r) othe statutes is created to
read:

452.01(7r) “Subagent” means a broker wh®
engagedy another broker to provide brokerage services
in a transaction, but who is not the other bréker
employee.

SecTioN 25. 452.12 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

452.12(3) BROKER'SLIABILITY FORACTSOFEMPLOY-
Ees. Each broker shaflupervise, and is responsible, for
theacts-of brokerage servicggovided on behalf of the
brokerby any brokersalesperson, or time-share sales
personemployed-bywvho is an employee diie broker

SecTioN 26. 452.133 (1) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

452.1331) BROKER'SDUTIESTO ALL PARTIESTO PER
SONSIN A TRANSACTION. (intro.) tnA broker who ipro-
viding brokerage services to-a-partyp@erson ima trans
action;a-broker shall-do-all- ghe followingowes all of
the following duties to the person

SecTioN 27. 452.133 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.133(1) (a) -ProvideThe duty to providdroker
ageservices-t@all parties-to-the transactidronestlyand

fairly and-in-good-faith
SecTioN 28. 452.133 (1) (b) of the statutes is

amendedo read:

452.133(1) (b) -Diligently-exercis@ he duty to pre
vide brokerage services witlitasonable skikhnd care-in

providingbrokerage services to-all parties

SecTioN 29. 452.133 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.133(1) (c) Disclose-to-each-parihe duty to
timely disclose in writingall material adverse facts that
the broker knows and that the papgrsordoes not know
or cannot discover through reasonably vigilant observa

tion, unless the disclosure of a material adverse fact is

prohibitedby law

SectioNn 30. 452.133 (1) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.133(1) (d) KeepThe duty to keeponfidential
anyinformation given to théroker in confidence, or any
informationobtained by the broker that he or she knows

452.1331) (e) -ProvideThe dutyto provideaccurate
informationabout market conditions thaffect —a the
person’stransactionto-any-party who-requests the-infor
mation within a reasonable time afterthe-partys per
son’'srequest, unless disclosure of the information is pro
hibited by law

Section 32. 452.133 (1) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.1331) (f) Accountfor-allThe duty to safequard
trustfunds and othgproperty-coming-into-the possession
ofa held by thebroker-that-belongs-tany party-within
areasonable time-of receiving-the propagyrequired by

rulespromulgated by the department under s. 452.13 (5)

Section 33. 452.133 (1) (g) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.133(1) (g) Whenthe broker imegotiating on
behalfof a partythe duty tqpresentontract proposals in
an objective and unbiased manner and disclose the
advantageand disadvantages of the proposals.

SecTioN 34. 452.133 (2) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

452.133(2) BROKER'S DUTIES TO A CLIENT. (intro.)
In-addition-to-his-or-her-duties-under-sub—(1 A aroker
providing brokerage services to his or her client-shall do
owesthe client the duties that the broker owes to a person
undersub. (1)andall of the following_additional duties

SecTioN 35. 452.133 (2) (a) of thetatutes is renum
bered452.133 (2) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

452.133(2) (a) (intro.) -LoyallyThe duty to loyally
representhe clients interests by-placindoing all ofthe
foIIowing

1. Placingthe clients interests aheauf the_brokes
|nterestsa#anyetheppartyanleséreyaltwe&ehenuﬁe
latesthe broke's-duties-under-sub-—(1)-ors.452.137 (2)

SecTioN 36. 452.133 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

452.1332) (a) 2. Placing the cliens interests ahead
of the interests of persons in the transaction who are not
the broker's clients by not disclosing to personstlie
transactiorother than the broker clients information or
advice the disclosure of which is contrémythe interests
of a client of the brokeunless the disclosure is required
by law.
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SecTioN 37. 452.133 (2) (am) of the statutés
createdo read:

452.133(2) (am) The duty to provide, when
requestedby the client, information and advice to tiie
enton matters that are materialthe clients transaction
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SecTION 42. 452.133 (6) of the statutéscreated to
read:

452.133(6) WaIVER oF DUTIES. The duties imposed
by subs. (1), (2) (a), (am), (b), and (c), (4), and (5) may
notbe waived. A client may waive, in partiarfull, the

andthat are within the scope of the knowledge, skills, and broker’s duty under sub. (2) (d), except that a waiver

trainingrequired under this chapter

SectioNn 38. 452.133 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.133(2) (b) DiscloseThe duty to disclost the
clientall information known by the brokéhnat is material
to the transaction and that is not known by the clant
discoverableby the clientthrough reasonably vigilant
observationgexcept for confidential information under
sub.(1) (d)and other information the disclosure of which
is prohibited by law

SectioN 39. 452.133 (2) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

452.133(2) (c) Fulfil The duty to fulfill

any

underthis subsection igot efective unless the broker
providesto the client a written disclosure containing all
of the following:

(a) A copy of the text of sub. (2) (d) and s. 452.01
(5m), and a statement that, as a consequence afithe
ent'swaiver the broker will have no legal duty to perform
theduty imposed by sub. (2) (d).

(b) A statement that as a consequence of the dient’
waiver,the clientmay require the assistance of an attor
neyor another service provider to fulfill the cliengoals
andcontractual duties in the transaction.

SecTioN 43.452.134 of the statutes is created to read:

452.134 Agencyrelationships; multiple represen-

obligationrequired by the agency agreement, and any tation relationships. (1) AGENCY RELATIONSHIP NOT
orderof the client that is within the scope of the agency ReQUIRED. (a) Subject to pafb), a broker may provide

agreementhat-ards not inconsistent with anothduty
thatthe broker has under this chapter or any other law
SecTioN 40. 452.133 (2) (d) of the statutescieated
to read:
452.1332) (d) The duty to negotiate on behalf of the
client.

brokerage services to any person in a transaction,
whetheror not the broker has entered into an agency
agreementvith a party to the transaction or the broker has
beenengaged to provide brokerage services irtrdes
actionas a subagent.

(b) A broker may not negotiate on behalfagfarty

SecTioN 41. 452.133 (4) and (5) of the statutes are to a transaction unless a party to the transaction is one of

createdo read:
452.133(4) SUBAGENT'S DUTIES. (&) A subagent
owesall persons to whom a broker is providing breker

thefollowing:
1. The brokes client.
2. A client of a principal broker who has engaged the

ageservices in a transaction the duties specified in sub.brokeras a subagent.

(2) but does not owe the clients of the principal broker the

dutiesunder sub. (2).
(b) A subagent may not do any of the following:
1. Place the subagesihterests ahead of thgerests
of the clients of the principal broker in the transaction

(2) MULTIPLE REPRESENTATIONRELATIONSHIPS; CON-
SENTREQUIRED. A broker may noprovide brokerage ser
vicesin a multiple representatiaelationship unless all
of the broke's clients in the multiple representatiate:
tionshiphave consented to a multiple representatitaa

which the subagent has been engaged by the principationshipin writing.

broker.

2. Provide advice or opinions to partinghe transac
tion if providing the advice or opinions is contranthe
interestof the clients of the principal broker in the trans
actionin which the subagent has been engagethby
principalbroker unless required by law

(5) DUTIES WITHOUT AGENCY OR SUBAGENCY RELA-
TIoNsHIP. If a broker is providing brokerage services to

(3) DESIGNATED AGENCY; CONSENTREQUIRED. (@) A
brokerin a multiple representation relationship may not
engagen designated agency unless all of the brakelr
entsin the relationship have consented to designated
agencyin writing. A client may withdraveonsent to des
ignatedagency by written notice to the broker at any
time.

(b) If a broker is engaged in designated agetiey

apersonwho is a party or a prospective party to a transac broker’semployee who is negotiating on behalf of a cli
tion, and the broker does not have an agency agreemenéntof the broker in the transaction may provide to the cli

with the person and is not a subagent of another biroker

enton whose behalf the employisenegotiating informa

thetransaction, thethe broker owes the person the duties tion, opinions, and advice to assist thkent in the

undersub.(1) and may not, unless required by |lgno-
vide advice or opiniongelating to the transaction in
whichthe person is receiving brokerage services i pro

viding the advice or opinions is contrary to the interests

negotiationswhether or not the informatiowpinions,

andadvice place the interests of one of the brakeli-

entsahead of thénterests of another client of the braker
(4) MULTIPLE REPRESENTATIONSRELATIONSHIP WITH-

of a party to a current or prospective transaction with the ouT DESIGNATEDAGENCY. If a brokets client in a multiple

personreceiving the brokerage services.

representationmelationship does not consent to desig
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thebroker and the brokexr employees may not place the
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(2) (a) Except as provided in sub. (b), a broker shall
provideto a client a copy of the following written dis€lo

interestf any client ahead of the interests of any other surestatement not later than the time the broker enters

in the negotiations.

SecTioN 44. 452.135 of the statutes is repealed and
recreated to read:

452.135Disclosure of duties.(1) (a) A broker may
not negotiate orbehalf of a party who is not the brolser

into an agency agreement with the client:
BROKER DISCLOSURE D CLIENTS
UnderWisconsinlaw, a broker owes certain duties to
all parties to a transaction:
The duty to provide brokerage servites/ou fairly

clientunless the broker provides to the party a copy of the and honestly

following written disclosure statement:
BROKER DISCLOSURE D CUSTOMERS
You are a customer of the brokérhe broker is either

Theduty to exercise reasonable skill and cangraa
viding brokerage services to you.
The duty to provide you with accurate information

anagent of another party in the transaction or a subagentboutmarket conditions withia reasonable time if you
of another broker who is the agent of another party in therequesit, unless disclosure of the informatiorpi®hilb

transaction.The brokeror a salesperson acting loehalf

of the broker may provide brokerage services to you.
Whenevelthe brokeiis providing brokerage services to
you, the broker owes you, thistomerthe following
duties:

Theduty to provide brokerage servidesyou fairly
and honestly

Theduty to exercise reasonable skill and caneran
viding brokerage services to you.

The duty to provide you with accurate information
aboutmarket conditions withia reasonable time if you
requesitt, unless disclosure of the informatiorpi®hib
ited by law

Theduty to disclose to you in writing certain material
adversefacts about groperty unless disclosure of the
informationis prohibited by law

Theduty to protect your confidentialityUnless the
law requires it, the broker will not disclose your cenfi
dential information or the confidential information of
otherparties.

Thedutyto safeguard trust funds and other property
the broker holds.

Theduty, when negotiating, to present contract-pro

ited by law

Theduty to disclose to you in writing certain material
adversdacts about groperty unless disclosure of the
informationis prohibited by law

Theduty to protect your confidentialityUnless the
law requires it, the broker will not disclose your cenfi
dential information or the confidential information of
otherparties.

Thedutyto safeguard trust funds and other property
the broker holds.

The duty, when negotiating, to present contract-pro
posalsin an objective and unbiased manner and disclose
theadvantages and disadvantages of the proposals.

Becauseg/ou have entered into an agency agreement
with a brokeryou arethe brokets client. A broker owes
additionalduties to a client.

Thebroker will provide, at your request, information
and advice on real estate matters thfatcaf/our transac
tion, unless you release the broker from thigy. The
brokermust provide you with athaterial facts décting
thetransaction, not just adverse facts.

The broker will fulfill the brokets obligations under
theagencyagreement and fulfill your lawful requests that

posalsin an objective and unbiased manner and disclosearewithin the scope of the agency agreement.

theadvantages and disadvantages of the proposals.

Pleaseeview this information carefullyA broker or
salespersonananswer your questions about brokerage
servicesput if you need legal advice, tax advice, or a pro
fessionahome inspection, contact an attorrayx advi
sor,or home inspector

This disclosure is required by section 452.13%hef
Wisconsinstatutes and is for information onlyt is a
plain—languagsummaryof a brokets duties to a cus
tomerunder section 452.133 (1) of theisgbnsinstat
utes.

(b) If a broker isproviding brokerage services as a
subagento a principal brokethe broker shall provide a
copy of the written disclosure statement under (@auto
any person who is not the principal brokeclient and

The broker will negotiate for you, unless you release
thebroker from this duty

Thebroker will not place the brokerinterests ahead
of your interests. The broker will not, unless required by
law, give information or advice to other parties who are
not the brokers clients, if giving the information or
adviceis contrary to your interests.

If you become involved in &rtansaction in which
anothemarty is also the broker client (a “multiple rep
resentatiomelationship”), diferent duties may apply

MULTIPLE REPRESENATION RELATION-
SHIPSAND DESIGNATED AGENCY

A multiple representation relationship exi$ts bro
ker has an agency agreement with more thanctiaat
whois a party in the same transaction. In a multiple rep

who receives brokerage services from the broker within resentationelationship, if all othe broke's clients in the
the scope of the agreement between the broker and thdransactiorconsent, théroker may provide services to

principalbroker

theclients through designated agency
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Designatecdhgency means that féifent salespersons
employedby thebroker will negotiate on behalf of you

andthe other client or clients in the transaction, and the

broker’s duties will remain theame. Each salesperson
will provide information, opinions, and advice to the cli
entfor whom the salespers@mnegotiating, to assist the
client in the negotiations. Each client will be able to
receiveinformation, opinions, and advice that will assist
the client, even if the information, opinions, or advice
givesthe client advantagén the negotiations over the
broker’sother clients. A salesperson wilbt reveal any
of your confidential informatiomo another party unless
required to do so by law

If a designated agency relationship is notfiactfyou
may authorize oreject a multiple representation rela
tionship. If you authorize anultiple representation rela
tionshipthe broker may provide brokerage services to
morethan one client in a transaction but neithertie
ker nor any of the brokés salespersons may assist any
clientwith information, opinions, anddvice which may
favor the interests of one client over any other client. If
you do not consent to a multiple representation relation
shipthe broker will not be allowed to provideokerage
servicego more than one client in the transaction.

INITIAL ONLY ONE OF THE THREE LINES
BELOW:

Iconsent to designated agency

Iconsent to multiple representation rela
tionships,but | do not consent to designated agency

Ireject multiple representation relation
ships.

NOTE: YOU MAY WITHDRAW YOUR CON
SENT TO DESIGNATED AGENCY OR TO MULTI-
PLE REPRESENATION RELATIONSHIPS BY
WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE BROKER A ANY
TIME. YOUR BROKER IS REQUIRED O DIS
CLOSETO YOU IN YOUR AGENCYAGREEMENT
THE COMMISSION OR FEES THA YOU MAY
OWE TO YOUR BROKER. IF YOU HAE ANY
QUESTIONSABOUT THE COMMISSION OR FEES
THAT YOU MAY OWE BASED UPON THE TYPE OF
AGENCY RELATIONSHIP YOU SELECT WITH
YOUR BROKER YOU SHOULD ASK YOUR BRO
KER BEFORE SIGNING THE AGENCY AGREE
MENT.

SUBAGENCY

The broker may with your authorization inthe
agencyagreement, engage other brokel® assist your
brokerby providing brokerage services for your benefit.
A subagent will notput the subagerst’own interests

ahead of your interests. A subagent will not, unless

requiredby law provide advice or opinions to other par
tiesif doing so is contrary to your interests.
Pleaseeview this information carefullyA broker or
salespersopnananswer your questions about brokerage
servicesput if you need legal advice, tax advice, or a pro
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fessionahome inspection, contact an attorrax advi
sor,or home inspector

This disclosure is required by s. 452.135 of this-W
consinstatutes and for information only It is a plain—
languagesummary of a brokés duties to you under sec
tion 452.133 (3) of the W§consin statutes.

(b) If a client enters into aagency agreement with
a broker to receive brokerage services related to real
estateprimarily intended for use as a residenpiadperty
containingone to4 dwelling units, and the written diselo
surestatement under pgg)is not incorporated into the
agencyagreement, the broker shall request the cBent’
signedacknowledgment thahe client has received a
copy of the written disclosure statement.

SecTioN 45. 452,137 of the statutes is repealed.

SeEcTION 46. 452.138 of the statutes is amended to
read:

452.138Brokers providing services in moe than
onetransaction. A broker may provide brokerage ser
vicessimultaneously to more than oparty in diferent
transactionsinless the broker agrees with a client that the
broker is toprovide brokerage services only to that client.
If the broker and client agree that the broker is topro
vide brokerageservices only to that client, the agency
agreementinders.-452.1381) shall contain a statement
of that agreement.

SecTioN 47. 452.139(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

452.1391) Epuciary COMMON LAW DUTIES OF BRO-
KER. The dutieof a broker specified in this chapter or in
rules promulgated undémis chapter shall supersede-any
fiduciary duties-of a-broketo-a-party based-atuties or

obligationsundercommon law-principlesf-agencyto
the extent that those common |diduciary duties_or

obligationsare inconsistent with tha@uties specified in
this chapter or in rules promulgated under this chapter

SecTioN 48. 452.14 (3) (f) of the statutesasnended
toread:

452.14(3) (f) Accepted from anperson except the
broker’s, salesperson; or time-share salesperssn’
employer,f the broker salespersorr time—share sales
personis employed as a salesperamrime—share sales
personby a brokera commission or valuable consider
ationas a salesperson or time—share salespersdinefor
performanceof any act specified in this chapter or as
compensatioror referringa person to another broker
salespersomr time—-share salesperson or to any other
personin connection with a-real-estatansaction;

SecTioN 49.Initial applicability .

(1) The treatment afections 452.133 (1) (intro.) (a),
(b), (c). (d), (&), (f), and (9), (2) (intro.), (am), (b), (c), and
(d), (4), (5), and (6) and 452.134 of the statutes, the
renumberingand amendment of section 452.133 (2) (a)
of the statutes, and the creation of section 452.133 (2) (a)
2. of the statutes first apply to agency agreememisred
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into, modified, or renewed on thefettive date of this SecTioN 50.Effective date.
subsection. (1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 6th

(2) The treatmentf section 452.12 (3) of the statutes monthbeginning after the &dctive date of this subsec
first applies to brokerage services provided on tfecef  tion.
tive date of this subsection.




